
1 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF EASTON 
 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT PLANNING PROGRAM PROPOSAL AND FIVE-YEAR 
FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RESPOND NO LATER THAN: 
 

(December 16th, 2024) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
Luis Campos, City Administrator 

lcampos@easton-pa.gov 
 

 
Mark Lysynecky, Director of Finance 

Mlysynecky@easton-pa.gov 
 

 
  

mailto:lcampos@easton-pa.gov
mailto:Mlysynecky@easton-pa.gov


2 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
The City of Easton (“Easton”, or “City”) is home to approximately 30,000 residents and sits at the eastern edge 
of the Lehigh Valley Region of Pennsylvania, at the confluence of the Delaware and Lehigh Rivers. Easton is one 
of three Cities in the Lehigh valley, with a history steeped in industry, railroads, and canals. As a third-class 
City, Easton’s Home Rule Charter outlines a Mayor-In-Council form of government and a full time City 
Administrator to manage City affairs .  The City’s departments include an Executive office, career Police and 
Fire departments, Police, Planning & Codes, Community and Economic Development, Public Works, Finance, 
Human Resources and Information Technology.  
 
The City employs approximately 250 full-time employees across these departments, plus approximately 50 
part-time employees. In addition to direct employees, the City collaborates closely with various authorities and 
organizations, each with their own board (examples: the Redevelopment Authority of Easton; the Easton Area 
Joint Sewer Authority; the Easton Suburban Water Authority).  
 
The City Council approved a $72M budget for FY 2024where the largest sources of revenue, excluding pension 
contributions, were earned income taxes ($12M) real estate taxes ($9M) whereas the largest expenses are 
Police ($13M) and Fire ($9.5M), which are primarily personnel expense (see 2024 budget)s.  Budgetary 
pressures that hinder more rapid improvements to City services include:  underfunded pension plans 
contributing to an $8.1M Minimum Municipal Obligation (see MMO schedule)  , and debt obligations of 
$4.36M through 2040 (see debt schedule).  Recent City budgets, audits and S&P ratings are available online at 
https://www.easton-pa.com/196/Budget-Audits    
 
The City is composed of 4 neighborhoods, including Historic Downtown, the West Ward, College Hill (home to 
Lafayette College), and South Side. Both Historic Downtown and West Ward, as well as a portion of South Side, 
are classified as historically disadvantaged by most local and federal metrics, including the Justice40-related 
tools such as the ETC (Equitable Transportation Community) Explorer and CEJST (Climate & Economic Justice 
Screening Tool). These neighborhoods are generally characterized by high rates of individuals living below 80% 
of the area’s median income, low rates of owner-occupied housing, low rates of vehicle ownership.  
 
There are a variety of economic assets in the City, including the Crayola Experience, Sigal Museum, Nurture 
Nature, National Canal Museum, Northampton County Historical and Genealogical Museum, Easton Farmers’ 
Market, Easton Public Market, Lafayette College, and the State Theatre, which combine to draw over 850,000 
visitors annually. Although the actual residents of Historic Downtown tend to be economically disadvantaged, 
Downtown has developed a reputation as a regional destination for restaurants and art, which can be in-part 
attributed to festivals such as Bacon Fest, the Easton Winter Village, Garlic Fest, and Clam Jam.  
 
 
There are a variety of issues facing the City as it navigates the post-COVID-era. The City is experiencing an 
unprecedented boom in development that is expected to transform Historic Downtown - in particular - over 
the next 5 years, as close to 1,000 new residential units come online, generally with rental rates above-market. 
These new developments present an exciting moment for the City as it surpasses a population of 30,000 for 
the first time since the 1960s. However, these developments also present challenges. First, the City’s use of tax 
incentives (such as LERTA) to attract development means that many of the financial benefits for the City won’t 
be fully realized until after 2030. Furthermore, as the County Seat, the City is home to a variety of non-profit 
organizations such as Northampton County, the Northampton County Jail, and Lafayette College, each of which 
has a large footprint and which does not contribute to the taxbase of the City, despite requiring services such 
as Police and Fire. Historically, Easton has funded municipal services by raising taxes and, after years of these 



3 
 

policies, Easton has among the highest municipal property and income tax rates in the Commonwealth.  For 
example, Easton’s municipal earned income tax of 1.95%, nearly double that of neighboring Forks Township 
and the property tax rate of 24.95 mills is twice the county’s average rate of 12.9. In an effort to ease this tax 
burden without cutting services, Easton’s City Council has frozen tax rates for the past 16 years. As such, most 
municipal departments are asked to do more with less, year after year, particularly in an inflationary 
environment. The City will rely on growing the size of the tax base (via new development) in order to raise 
funds while avoiding increases in real estate tax rates and thus discouraging growth. 
 
Despite current challenges, Easton’s revenue has steadily increased to accommodate market price increases.  
Easton’s shortcomings have also been its greatest assest, as state and federal agencies award a significant 
amount grants to City projects.  The objective over the  next decade will be to maintain City operations 
without a significant need to borrow or raise taxes. STMP Goal:  
 
The Administration’s goal is to have a clearer understanding of opportunities for revenue and efficiency 
enhancements that will enable the City to be less reliant on debt in the next 5 years.  In order to complete this 
analysis, the City expects that the selected consultant will interview each department head to better 
understand ways in which to either increase revenues or decrease expenses. Additionally, the consultant will 
provide financial modeling to give insight to the various variables that could affect the City’s finances positively 
and negatively.  It would be expected that the consultant could provide both endogenous and exogenous 
factors affecting City finances.   
  
 
 As noted above, the City’s budgets and audits are available online and provide insight into its various revenue 
sources, indebtedness and expense structure. 
 
Response to Request for Proposal 

 
A. PROPOSAL SUBMISSION 

 
1. Five (5) copies of the sealed proposal, as well as a CD/flash drive with the Technical 

Proposal and Price Proposal, must be submitted no later than 4pm on December 16, 2024 
to: 

Attention: Luis Campos, City Administrator 
City of Easton 

123 S 3rd St, Easton, PA  18042 
 

 
2. The envelope(s) must be clearly marked on the outside “STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT 

PLANNING PROGRAM PROPOSAL.” 
 

3. Fee/Cost information shall be in a separate sealed envelope marked “STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT PLANNING PROGRAM PROPOSAL.” 

 
4. Proposal must be mailed, or hand delivered.  No faxed proposals will be accepted. 

 
5. Proposals will be handled confidentially by The City of Easton during the pre-award 

process. 
 



4 
 

6. Acceptance of a proposal and contract award shall be contingent upon Easton being 
granted State Funding for the Strategic Management Planning Program.   

 
7. The City will not be responsible for any expenses incurred by a Proposer in connection 

with this procurement. 
 

8. All proposals shall be valid and binding for a period of 183 days. 
 

B. QUESTIONS 
 

Any questions concerning the Request for Proposal should be directed to Mark Lysynecky, Finance Director – 
610-250-6625 or mlysynecky@easton-pa.org 
 

I. GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
A. No verbal instructions or verbal information to proposer (hereafter proposer or contractor) 

will be binding on The City of Easton.  These written specifications will be considered clear and 
complete unless written attention is called to any apparent discrepancies or incompleteness 
before the opening of the proposals.  Should any alterations to these specifications be made in 
the form of written addenda, they will be emailed to all contractors.  These addenda shall then 
be part of these specifications.  

 
B. Submission of a proposal will be considered as conclusive evidence of the contractor’s 

complete examination and understanding of the specifications. 
 

C. The City reserves the right to reject any or all proposals; the right to request additional 
information from any proposer; the right in its sole discretion, to accept the proposal 
considered most favorable; and the right to waive minor irregularities in the procedures or 
proposals if it is deemed in the best interest of Easton. 

 
The City reserves the right to negotiate with proposers to establish variations from the original 
proposal(s), including proposed cost, which may be in the interest of the Easton.  

 
D. The award will be made to the responsive and responsible contractor whose proposal, 

conforming to specifications, will be most advantageous to the City.  Price and other factors 
will be considered, such as delivery time, quality, service, experience and specific skills and 
disciplines represented on the consulting team, etc.  The award may or may not be made to 
the consultant or contractor with the lowest cost price proposal. 

 
E. Easton shall have the right, without voiding the contract, to make amendments to the items or 

work covered by the specifications.  In case such amendments are made, an equitable price 
adjustment shall be made between the City and the Contractor.  All adjustments in price shall 
be made in writing. 

 
F. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or handicap.  The contractor will take 
affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed without regard to race, color, 
religion, sex, age, handicap, or national origin.  Contractors will take steps to insure employees 
are treated during employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap, or 
nation origin.   Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, 



5 
 

upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, 
rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including 
apprenticeship. 

 
G. The contractor shall not initiate work or incur any cost until such time as the City of Easton 

receives confirmation that grant funds shall be available, at which time the Municipality shall 
issue a Notice to Proceed. 

 
H. CONTRACT TERMINATION:  A contract may be cancelled by the City by giving the contractor a 

minimum of seven business days or provided in written notice to the contractor. 
 

I. INDEMNIFICATION:  The contractor shall hold  harmless from and indemnify Easton against 
any and all claims, demands and actions based upon or arising out of any activities performed 
by the contractor and its employees and agents under this Contract and shall, at the request of 
the City, defend any and all actions brought against the City of Easton based upon any such 
claims or demands. 

 
J. INSURANCE:  The successful contractor, prior to commencing work, shall provide at its 

expense, the following insurance to Easton, evidenced by Certificates of Insurance.  Each 
certificate shall require that notice be given, thirty (30) days prior to cancellation or material 
change in the policies, to the Municipality’s representative. 

 
Workers’ Compensation including Occupational Disease and Employer’s Liability Insurance 
 
1. Statutory-amounts and coverage as required by Pennsylvania Workmen’s Compensation 

and Occupational Disease Laws. 
 

2. Employer’s Liability – Bodily injury by: 
 

a. Accident $100,000 each 
b. Disease $500,000 minimum policy limit 
c. Disease $100,000 each employee 

 
Liability 
 
The successful contractor shall maintain a commercial general liability insurance policy, using 
an occurrence form of coverage.  The required coverage forms are: 
 
1. Comprehensive 

 
2. Premises – Operation 

 
3. Contractual Insurance 

 
4. Independent Contractor 

 
The Comprehensive General Liability Policy shall have a minimum limit of liability of $300,000 
per occurrence. 
 



6 
 

Automobile liability coverage with minimum combined single limits of $300,000 per 
occurrence. 
 
The successful contractor shall obtain total minimum coverage limits of $1,000,000 per 
occurrence.  The additional limits above the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies 
(required above) may be provided by Excess and/or Umbrella Liability policies. 

 
All policies except Professional Liability shall name Easton, its officers, agents, and employees 
as an additional insured.  This coverage shall be reflected on the Certificates of Insurance. 
 

II. SCOPE OF WORK 
 

The City of Easton has applied for grant funds offered by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Community and Economic Development’s Strategic Management Planning 
Program.  The purpose of the program is to establish short- and long-term financial and managerial 
objectives that will strengthen the fiscal capacity of the municipal government along with the 
integration of long-term community and economic development strategies that strengthen the 
area’s tax base.  The Strategic Management Planning Program is designed, in part, on 
recommended financial management practices of the Government Finance Officers Association 
(GFOA). 
 

III. ENGAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
 

With financial assistance from this program and assistance from the consultant, Easton will 
develop and implement a multi-year financial management program and strategies.  The 
objectives of the engagement are to: 
 
A. Strengthen multi-year financial planning processes for the City.   

 
B. Assist the City on an Strategic Management Planning Program basis to identify and address 

financial difficulties. 
 

C. Develop the internal capacity within Easton so that it is able to develop, adopt, monitor, and 
implement Multi-Year Financial Management plans and incorporate this process into the 
annual budget process. 

 
D. Assess possible revenue creation in a community which has limited taxation ability.  

 
E. Conduct related management studies that will improve the management, financial 

administration, operations, and economic development activities within the City of Easton.  
This part of the study should include but not be limited to an analysis of the appropriate 
structure, command, scheduling, and staffing levels of each department and a review of 
current practices compared to established “best practices” and standards of excellence for 
local government service delivery.  It should also include a review of all current collective 
bargaining agreements and recommendations regarding cost containment and cost sharing for 
relevant departments and operations. 

 
F. Implement a system of multi-year revenue and expenditure financial monitoring and trend 

analysis so that Easton can anticipate and plan for future financial circumstances.  This 
includes analysis of retirement plans, liability and health insurance coverage and cost. 



7 
 

 
G. Determine and establish the adoption of “best practices” for management of the City and 

develop standards that support financial stability. 
 

H. Provide a mechanism by which Easton may adopt prioritized short- and long-term goals and 
objectives for subsequent adoption and implementation.    

 
I. Explore the opportunities for promoting inter-municipal and regional cooperation strategies 

and cost-sharing among area local governments. 
 

IV. STATEMENT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED 
 

The Strategic Management Planning Program is guided by a philosophy that establishes five (5) 
specific measures that a local government can take to manage its financial position and achieve or 
maintain its long-term economic viability:  1) expenditure reduction; 2) revenue enhancement; 3) 
implementation of a long-term economic development strategy; 4) adoption of best management 
practices to achieve operating efficiencies; and 5) pursuit of intergovernmental cost-sharing 
strategies. 
 
The Strategic Management Planning Program requires that the municipality prioritize its most 
critical needs and establish a process that ensures that resources are focused on areas of highest 
priority, thus creating a “triage” approach to fiscal distress intervention. 
 
The Strategic Management Planning Program must be designed to meet the individual and specific 
needs of the Municipality.  The development of the plan is to be divided into 5 steps: 
 

Step 1 Financial Condition Assessment – This assessment is to be performed as a means to 
establish a realistic baseline of Easton’s historic and financial condition.  A review of 
each fund starting with the General Fund and all Municipal funds that exist for the 
municipality.  This review should include a minimum of four (4) years of detailed 
historical financial data. 

 
Step 2 Financial Trend Analysis – Performed over a multi-year period, this analysis will 

project future revenue, expenditure, economic and demographic trends for at least a 
three (3) year period so that the City can understand its future financial position and 
take immediate steps to counteract any negative trends. 

 
 
Step 3 Management Audit – With assistance from the consultant, Easton shall perform a 

management audit of all departments and operations.  The audit is to include 
narrative summaries of each department comprised of budget and personnel 
information as well as other relevant data.  This data is to be supported by interviews 
with members of the governing body, Department Heads, and key staff members as 
may be required in order to facilitate the most comprehensive view of the City’s most 
critical operational needs.  Recommended structure, command, scheduling and 
staffing levels (based on “best practices” for local government service delivery) should 
be provided for each department so that it will be possible for management to use a 
“benchmarking” strategy to address operational deficiencies.   The management audit 
shall encompass any and all areas outlined by the Municipality during the interview 
and consultant selection process. 



8 
 

 
Step 4 Multi-Year Plan Strategy – The Plan, at its foundation, will identify the City’s top three 

financial management priorities.  Additional prioritization should be conducted at the 
departmental level, and interdepartmental objectives that are Municipal-wide.  These 
should be detailed in the Plan.  Each objective is to contain a detailed action plan that 
describes: 1) policy objectives is to be achieved; 2) the budgetary impact; 3) the timing 
and deadlines for each action step; and 4) which employee and/or department has the 
primary responsibility for the objective. 

 
Step 5 Multi-Year Plan Implementation – The Strategic Management Planning Program is an 

ongoing process and an adopted plan must be evaluated, adjusted and adopted each 
year. A master implementation schedule should be created that specifies key 
deadlines for each objective set forth in the Plan. Key to the ultimate implementation 
of the Plan, this schedule will serve to monitor whether or not individual department 
objectives are being met, thus providing a means by which the local government can 
measure its overall progress in implementing the Plan. 

 
 

V. SUPPORT TEAM 
 

The consultant will be expected to work with a consortium of individuals representing the City of 
Easton’s management, elected officials and any community members appointed by the governing 
body. 
 

VI. REPORTS REQUIRED 
 

The following reports as detailed above in Section V are expected during the course of and at the 
completion of the engagement: 
 
A. Assessment of the City of Easton’s Financial Condition 

 
B. Financial Trend Analysis 

 
C. Management Audit 

 
D. Five-Year Plan 

 
 

VII. SCHEDULE 
 

During the review, the consultant may be required to meet with various elected or appointed 
officials, department heads, staff members or members of the public to discuss the progress of the 
engagement or related matters. 
 
All reports are to be presented publicly to the governing body of the municipality no later than the 
following dates:   
 
Steps 1 and 2: The Assessment of the municipalities Financial Condition and  

Fiscal Trend Analysis     March 31st, 2025 
 



9 
 

  
         Step 3:  The Management Audit    TBD 
 
         Step 4:  The Five-Year Plan    TBD 
 
         Step 5:   Implementation Schedule   TBD 
           

 
A preliminary review may be undertaken by the governing body. The report should include: 
 
The Assessment of the municipalities Financial Condition and Fiscal Trend Analysis    

        The Management Audit     
                      The Five-Year Plan and Operational Analysis 
       

VIII. PROPOSAL 
 

Proposals are to be submitted in two (2) parts with each sealed in a separate envelope.  The first 
part of the proposal (marked “Technical Proposal”) shall include the technical aspects as thereafter 
explained but shall not include any discussion of fees or out-of-pocket expenses to be billed to the 
Municipality.  The second part of the discussion (marked “Price Proposal”) shall include details as 
to fees charged and out-of-pocket expenses to be billed.  Five (5) copies of each of the Technical 
Proposal and the Price Proposal shall be submitted.  The Municipality also requires a CD or flash 
drive with the “Technical Proposal” and “Price Proposal” be included.  All proposals shall be valid 
for a period of 183 days. 
 
A. Technical Proposals should include the following information in the order detailed: 

 
1. Title Page – List the RFP subject, the name of the firm, the local address, telephone 

number, name of the contact person and date. 
 

2. Table of Contents – Include a clear identification of the material included in the proposal 
by page number. 

 
3. Letter of Transmittal – Limit to two (2) pages.  State a positive commitment to perform the 

required work within the time requested.  Also, provide the name(s) of the person(s) who 
will be authorized to make representation for your firm, their title, and telephone 
numbers. 

 
4. Profile of Proposer – State whether your firm is local, national or international in size.  Give 

the location of the office from which the work is to be done and the number of partners, 
managers, supervisors, seniors, and other professional staff employed at the office.  Briefly 
describe the range of activities performed by the local office such as legal, auditing, 
accounting, tax services, and management advisory services.   

 
5. Summary of the Proposer’s Qualifications – Describe recent local and/or regional 

experience similar to the type requested in the proposal and provide the names and 
telephone numbers of client references who might be contacted regarding your firm’s 
work.  At least three (3) references are requested. 

 



10 
 

Provide a brief resume for each of the persons to be assigned to the engagement.  At a 
minimum, detailed information should be provided at the consultant in charge of the 
review, and the financial consultant who will oversee the field work.  Resumes should 
include educational and professional experience with particular emphasis on financial 
consultation to governmental units.   
 
Provide details as to the capability of your firm to provide financial management advisory 
services over a multi-year period. 
 

6. Management Review Approach – Provide a statement reflecting an understanding as to 
the scope of work requested and briefly describe your firm’s management review 
approach and provide specific illustrations of the review procedures which will be 
employed.  Submit at least one (1) sample of a recent management audit report prepared 
by your firm for a governmental unit.  

 
7. Utilization of Municipal Resources – The Proposer should provide an estimate of the 

number of hours which will be required of:  (1) Easton’s staff to assist with the provision of 
data; (2) management staff to provide interviews; and (3) City interviews/meetings.  

 
8. Additional Data – Include in this section any pertinent information not covered in any of 

the previous sections.  If there is no additional information to present, please so state. 
 

B. Price Proposals shall include the following information for each year: 
 

1. Compensation – The estimated maximum number of hours and hourly rates by staff 
classification necessary to complete the engagement.  The estimated out-of-pocket costs 
and the resulting all-inclusive maximum fee for which the requested work will be done. 

 
2. Billings and Payment Terms – Proposers shall include required payment terms, although 

monthly progress billings are preferred for both the consultant fees and out-of-pocket 
expenses.  Billings should show the total professional hours, by classification, together 
with applicable rates and extensions, actual travel expenses incurred, and a reasonable 
itemization of other out-of–pocket expenses.   

 
IX. EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSALS 

 
The Technical Proposals will be evaluated in terms of: (1) the Proposer’s demonstrated 
understanding of the City’s requirements and plans for meeting them; (2) the professional 
qualifications and related experience of the professionals assigned to the engagement; (3) the 
prior experience and reputation of the Proposer in performing municipal management 
consultation, and (4) the size and structure of the Proposer’s organization. 
 
After the three (3) best Technical Proposals have been selected, including the Price Proposals of 
these three (3) firms, the proposals shall be reviewed by the City and an award will then be made 
to the firm which, in the opinion of the Governing Body of Easton, submitted the most beneficial 
proposal, with cost and other relevant factors considered.  Please note that the award may or may 
not be made to the firm submitting the lowest cost proposal. 
 
The City of Easton reserves the right to reject all proposals submitted and to request additional 
information from Proposers.  Notice is also given of the possibility that an award may be made 



11 
 

without discussion or after limited negotiations.  It is, therefore, important that all proposals 
contain the most favorable terms possible and should be complete in all respects. 
 
Proposals will be evaluated by a team consisting representatives of the governing body of the 
Municipality, a regional representative of the DCED/CLGS and others as selected by Easton. 


